PUBLXC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. relecommunications bDivision RESOLUTION T-16005
Carriexr/Market Structure Branch April 23, 1997

RESOLUTIONR

RESOLUTION T-16005. THR PONDEROSA TELEPHONE COMPANY.
(U-1014-C) . GENERAL RATE CASE FILING IN COMPLYIANCE WITH
DECISION NO. 94-09-065, ORDERING PARAGRAPH 45, AND
SECTION 454 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 220, FILED ON DECEMBER 27, 19%5.

SUMMARY

This Resolution authorizes a net révenue requirement of
$2,114,205 for The Ponderosa Telephone Company (Ponderosa) for
test year 1997. A Total Rate Bas¢ amount of $21,142,051 is
adopted with an authorized Overall Rate of Return figure of
10.00%. Ponderosa had requested a test year net revenue
requirément of $2,336,268 for a total rate base amount of

$20 335,565 for an overall rate of return of 11. 50%

Appendlx A contains a comparison of Telecommunlcatlons bivision
(TD) and Ponderosa 1997 Test Year Intrastate Results of
Operat1on$ at present rates. Appendix B contains the Results of
Operations Forecast for 1997 with TD's proposed changes in rates.
We adopt TD's proposed changes. Appendix C contains the
calculation of the Net to Gross Multiplier and Incremental
Revénue Requirement déetermination for the authorized revenue
requirement. Appendix C includes a rate design summary to
reflect the gross revenue reduction of $729,814, Appendix D lists
the changes in rates that we adopt herein, including a surcredit
necessary to refund excess rates charged between January 1, 1997,
and the rates adopted today, pursuant to Resolution No. T-15970,
November 26, 1996.

BACKGROUND

Decision No. 94-09-058, Orderlng Paragraph No. 45, required all
small Local Exchange Companies (LECs) to file general rate cases
(GRCs) on or before December 31, 1995. The decision also
permitted the small LECs to file applications for New Regulatory
Framework {(NRF), authority by application. Ponderosa filed
Advice Letter No. 220 on December 27, 1995, with its Tést Year
1997 GRC flllng._ Ponderosa did not file an applicatién seeking
NRF authority. Ponderosas! last GRC fillng with this COmmissiOn
was approved on June S5, 1985, in Decision No. 85-06- 018.




Resolution No. T-16005 april 23, 1997
AL 220/jsh

Ponderosa is a small rural LEC serving certain t011it01y in
Fresno, Madera, and San Bernardino Counties, said territory
included within theé boundaries of the Auberry, Big Creek, Friant,
North Fork,, O'Neals. Shaver, Wishon. and Cima exchanges..
ponderosa estimates that it will serve an average of 8,098 access
lines during the test year 1997,

In Advice Letter No. 220, Ponderosa seeks a 1997 test year total
operating revénue requirément of $9, 322,808, with Operatlng
expenses of $2,049,692. Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization
amount to $4, 904 831. Nét revénues amount to $2, 336, 268, an
authorized Rate Base of $20 335,565, which results in a 11.50%
overall rate of return. Since at present rates Ponderosa
estimates it would beé under earnlng by $79 769 at the requested
rate of return 6f 11.50%, in total operatlng revenues, Ponderosa
proposes t6 increase revenues by this amount by -increasing and-
deCIea31ng several of its tariffed rates in the Flat Rate
Exchange service (Schedule A-1), Mileage Rates (Schedule A-3),
Semi-Public Telephone Service (Schedule A-5S), InterExcbange
Receiving Service (Schedule A-9), Foreéign Exchange Service
(Schedule A-10), Employées Télephone Service (Schedule A- 16), :
Visit Charge (Schedule A~l?). Custom Calling Service (Schedule A-
20). Direct Inward Dialing Service (Schedule A- 29). Directory
Llst1ngs Service(Schedule D-1), IntralATA Leased Line and Private
Line Telephone Service (Schedule G-2), effective January 1, 1997.

NOTicElgROTESTs

pPonderosa states that a copy of the Advice Letter and related
tariff sheets was mailed to c0mpet1ng and adjacent utilities
and/or Other utilities. Notice of advice Letter No. 220 was
published in the Comm1551on Daily Calendar of Januarj 11, 1996.

Notice of the Adv1ce Letter No. 220 filing was made to customers
by bill insert. There were several informal comménts and
complaints regarding the quallty of service and that Ponderosa
should not be allowed to increase its rates. No protest to this
Advice Letter has been reéceived.

Staff of the TD held a Public Meeting at North Fork, Californla
on April 1, 1996, at which time. Ponderosa was offered an
opportun1ty to explain its GRC filing to subscribérs and
subscribers were offered the opportunity to ask questions of
Ponderosa and the TD staff. Several subscribers attended the
meeting. ‘The subscrlbers were encouraged to ask questions of
either TD staff or Ponderosa représentatives. A concern that was
raised was that the general ratépayers were subsidizing the local
school districts by way of the telephone company providing free
1-party business line service to the local school district. o
Ponderdsa stated that the l-party business line service was being
offered to the schools comparable to’ what Pacifié¢ Béll offefs in
the Education First programs that the Commission has approved.




Resolution No. T-16005 April 23, 1997
AL 220/j$h

The subscribers were informed that Commission staff would look
into this matter and address it in the GRC filing.

DISCUSSION

Results of Operations

Appendlx A compares the test year 1997 results of operations (RO)
estimates made by the TD staff and Pondérosa. .The TD staff
estimatés total 1997 operating revenues of $§9, ?41 187 and
Ponderosa estimates revénues of $§9, 243,039 at present rates.

The difference in revenueés between TD and Ponderosa’ result from - .
higher access and téll pool settlemént rates of return agreed to
by the Commission’s Office. of - Ratepayels Advocates (ORA) and the
small LECs who filed Géneral Rate Case Appilcatlons. ™ staff
requested updated’ financial information from Ponderosa reflecting
actual, rather than estimated year end 1995 and 1996. We find
TDs estimates to be reasonable.

The TD staff estimates that test year 1997 tétal - operatlng
expenses (1nclud1ng depre01at10n and amortlzatlon) will be
$5,573,486. Ponderosa estimated total operating expense to be
.45,513,306. The difference in opérating expensé is a result of
using 1995 and 1996 actual figures, rather than Ponderosa
estimates. :

D requéSEéd and used 1995 and 1996 actﬁal'figures for estimating
the 1997 test year rate base rather than Ponderosas’ éstimates.

Rate of Return

Appendix B presents TD's proposed changes in lates to achieve the
auvthorized revenue requirement. A major difference between TD
staff and Ponderosa concerns the overall rate of return. TD
recommends that the Commission ad0pt ‘a 10.00% figure instead of
the 11.50% proposed by Ponderosa. However, -a ROR of 10.00% with
a determination that equity components in the rangé of 60% to 80%
is reasonable was adopted for Cal- Oregon,,Calaveras. Ducor,
Foresthill, and Sierra Telephone .Company in Decisions issued in
" their respective Applications (A.95-12-073, A.95-12-075, A.95-12-
076, A.95-12-078, and A.95-12-077). TD coéncurs that the 10.00%
rate of return adopted for those five telephone companies should
be adopted for Ponderosa.

PonderOSa réquests a cap1ta1 structure of 66.24% equity and
33.76% debt. Cons1stent with our treatment for the other small
size telephone companies, we decline to adopt a specific cap1ta1
-structure.‘ However, we do find TD’s Proposed common equity rat1o
is within the reasonable range of coémmon eéquity for small
telephone companies, “providing a reasonablé balance of béneEits
between customers and shareholders (custémérs with réduced
revenue refquirement for the company as a result of reduced incone




Resolution No. T-16005 April 23, 1997
AL 220/)sh

tax expense and sharcholders with an additional source of funding
for capital expenditures). .

Ponderosa proposes to account for holding Rural Telephone Bank
(RTB) stock with an upwards adjustment to rate base. The .
Commission in its GRC decisions for Cal-Oregon, Calaveras, Ducor,
Foresthill, and Sierra Telephone Company adopt a different
treatment for RTB stock. The Commission excluded RTB stock from
the outstanding balance of long-term debt when calculating the
embedded cost of debt. TD concurs with the treatment adopted in
the decisions for the other telephone companies. TD's
recommendation is reasonable and should be adopted.

Ponderosa’s estlmated 1997 cost of débt is 6.04%, which includes
the impact of account1ng for the Rural Telephone Stock consistent
with the treatmént adopted for the other telephone companies. TD
agrees with Pondérosa’s calculation of its cost of debt. “The
recommended cost of debt of 6.04% for the test year is reasonable
and should be adopted.

TD recommends that when any Rural Telephone Stock ‘is redeemed,
Ponderosa should file an application with this Commission
requesting a determlnatlon of the approprlate ratemaking
treatment for the gain on the redemption of the RTB stock. TD's
recommendatlon is reasonable and should be adopted.

As shown in the table below, the appllcatlon of the 10.00% ROR we
recently adopted for the five small telecommunications companies
in their GRC decisions results in a 12.02% équity return for
Ponderosa. A 12.02% equity return is well within the reasonable
range‘of common equity that we adopted in those decisions.
Accordingly, we find the use of a 10.00% overall ROR to calculate
the authorized revenue requirement fox Ponderosa to be
reasonable.

WEIGHTED
: RATIO COST gosfr
Long Term Debt 33.76% 6.04% 04%
Equity . 66.24%  12.02% 7.96%
Total 100.00% 0 00%

Ponderosa has the flexibility to increase or decrease its equ1ty
return through the management of its debt cost and equity ratio.

To correct the imbalance of benefit from a leveraged capital
structure, an interest deduction must be reflected in calculating
the test year state and federal income tax expense.. We deéerive a
$431,298 interest deduction by multiplying the adopted ratebase
by the 2.04% reasonable welghted cost of debt.

Some customers of Ponderosa claim that Pondérosa is offering free
1-party business line to the local school districts to adcess the
intérnet and that the ratepayers should not bé required to-pay
for this subsidization thlough their local telephone access




Resolution No. T-16005 april 23, 1997
AL 220/3jsh

rates. Ponderosa states in a letter dated March 26, 1997, that
the rate- payers are not subsidizing the school districts. The
school districts are billed for all their tariffed services and
the revenues are récorded to thé proper revénue account. The
school district accounts are adjusted for the same billed amount
and recorded to the Contributiéons account, which is a. _
Nonope1at1ng Special Charges expense account. The contributions
account is a “below the line® account and is not included for
rate-making purposes, it simply reduces the net income available
to stockholders. TD recommends that Ponderosa file an advice
letter seeking Commission authorization for its “below-the-line*
accounting for school district l-party business 11ne offers. We
concur w1th TDs recommendtion.

Rate Design

TD recommends that the $729,814 decrease in 1oca1 revénues be
achieved by ellmlnatlng the 8.57% surchalge and reducing the
rates. in the fOllOWlng schedules: Flat Rate Exchangeé Service
(Schedule A-1), Semi-Public Service (Schedule A-5), Foreign
Exchange Service (Schedule A-10), Directory Listing Service
(Schedulé D-1), and Multi-Elemént Service Charges (Schedule A-
21). 9D also recommends that Ponderosa wlthdraw its two-party
accéss line service and Interexehange Receiving Service (Schedule
A-9). We find TD's recomnended rate and schedule changes
reasonable Appendix C ‘presénts the Net to Gross Multiplier
Calculation and summarizes the rate design changes necessary to
reduce revenues by $729,814.

Senate‘siii 1035

Senate Bill 1035 (Chapter 675, 1996), approved by the Governor.
Septémber 20, 1996, prohibits any telephone coxporation in a
'nonCOmpetitive market from charging. any subscriber for having an
unlisted or unpublished telephone number. Ponderosas’ Schedule
D-1, Directory Listings Service, shows that the Non-Published
Service and the Non-Listed Service, is offered at the rate of
$0.30 and $0.15 per month, respectively. The 1997 estimated
unlts are 1,245 for Non-Published and 16 units for the Non-Listed
service, whlch results in $4,482 from Non- Publlshed Service and
$29 from Non-Listed sérvice for a total of $4,511 in revenues per
year. SB 1035 states that the charge shall not be eliminated
until offsettlng ratés are implemented by the Commission. TD
Staff proposes that the charge be eliminated as of May 1, 1997,
but that the $4,511 annual revenue requirement remain as part of
local revenues to be recovered as part of the local exchange rate
(Schedule A-1, Flat Rate Exchange Service). We find this
‘proposal to be reasonable. _




Resolution No. T-16005 April 23, 1997
AL 220/3jsh

pexegulation of Pay Telephone Service

Ponderosa, in a separate advice letter filing, proposes to
detariff its payphone sérvice pursuant to Federal Communications
Ccommission (FCC) Order (Docket 96-388) dated September 20, 1996.
The oxrder directs all LECs to reclassify their payphone
operations as unregulated custoéomer premise equipment and to
transfer associated telephone plant to unregulated service
accounts.

Ponderosa s Advice Letter No. 232, dated Januaxy 15, 1997, to
detariff its payphone operations w111 become efféective on Aprll
15, 1997. Ponderosa, howéver, 4does not address the ratemaking
aspects assocliated with deregulation of its payphones.
Therefore, wé shall order Pénderosa to file a new advice letter,
within 90 days of the effective date of this resolutlon, to
address the. 1atemak1ng e¢ffects of payphone deregulation and its
payphone service detariffing accomplished with Advicé Letter No.
232,

Resolution No..T-15970, November 26, 1996, required that the
presént ratés of Ponderosa be subjéct to refund as of January 1,
1997 pénding a final decision on Ponderosa's GRC filing. A
credit has beén calculated to refund excess rates charged between
‘January 1, 1997 and the end of April 1997. The c¢reédit is listed
in Appendlx D and will exist until December. 31, 1997. We find
T™D's recommended rate changes to be reasonable.~ Ponderosa should
file a Supplement to Advice Letter No. 220 1mp1ement1ng the rate
design changes adopted in AppendiX D and consistent with this
Resolution.

California High Cost Fund

Small LECs were authorized and ordered by D.88-07-022 and D.9%1-
09-042 to file with the Commission, by October 1 of each year,
advice letters setting forth calculations of their California
High Cost Fund (CHCF-A) funding requirements for the following
year. On page one of its appendix, D.91-09-042 stated that
*Those companies with a revised local éxchange revenue
requirement (the sum of the present levél of local exchange
revenues and the net positive and negative settlements effects
for such company herein spec1f1ed) which cannot be met from the
local exchange rate de31gns incorporating the 150% threshold
shall be eligible to reéceive the balance of the11 revised local
exchange revenue requireéement from the HCF,.. This appendix went
on to state, on page 2, “Utilities shall be eligible for support
from the fund llmlted to the amount (51c) which are forecasted to
result in earnings not to exceed authorized intrastate rates of
return or to-the current funding level amount for the year for
which the HCF is belng requested, whichever amount is lower.”

CHCF-A advice letters are requ1red of each small LEC annUally,'
regardless of whether the LEC is actually requesting to draw
funds from the CHCF-A. 1In both the annual CHCF-A advice letters




Resolution No. T-16005 april 23, 1997
AL 220/jsh

and in the Commission Resolutions ruling on them, it has become
customary to refer to the amount a LEC calculates as its revenue
shortfall, due té the net settlements effects Of specified events
beyond its control, as the LEC’s “CHCF-A requirement®, This
phrase is used regaldless of whether the LEC is actually
requesting to draw funds from the CHCF-A. A LEC's CHCF-A
requirement of a given year beécomes the starting point for the
calculation of its following year's CHCF-A requirement and,
potentially, fund request.

'Resolution T-15987, January 13, 1997, deferred the- c0n51derat10n ,
of Ponderosa'’s Callfornla High Cost Fund (CHCF-A) funding request
for 1997 made in Advice Letter No. 229 (October 31, 1996) to its

. present GRC. Slnce Ponderosa is found heréin to be ovefearnlng
by $729,814, we find that its actual -1997 CHCF-A requirement is
zero. In its 1998 CHCF-A advice 1etter filing, Ponderosa should
use zero as its 1997 CHCF-A requ1rement, from which the . -
calculatlon of its 1998 CHCF-A requlrement beglns.

FINDINGS

1. ‘Ponderosa filed 1ts GRC AdVLCe Letter No. 220 on Decembér -
27, 1995, in compliance W1th Dec1sion No. 94 09 058.

2.f Pondelosa requested a 1997 test yéar net revenue requlxement _
of $2,336,268 and a tétal Rate Base amount of $20 335,565 an
overall Rate of Return of 11.50%.

3. 'TD staff recommends a 1997 test Year net revenue amount of
$2,114,205 a total Rate Base amount of $21,142,051, and a gross
revenue reduction of $729,814 for an overall rate of return of
10.00%.




Resolution No. T-16005 april 23, 1997

4. Results of operations differences between TD staff and
Ponderosa result from changes to the state tax rate, pooled
settlement rateées of return, use of 1995 and 1996 year-end
accounts for estimates, and the overall rate of return.

5. We find that a rate 6f return of 10.00% with a determination
that equity components in the range of 60% to 80% is reasonable’
and was adopted for Cal- -Oregon, Calaveras, Ducor, Foresthill, and
Sierra Telephone Company in Decisions issued in their respective
Applications {(A. 95-12-073, A.95-12- 075, A. 95-12-076, A. 95-12-
078, and A. 95-12-077). TD's recommendatlon to adopt for
Ponderosa the 10 00% overall Rate of Réturn is reasonable.

6. We find TD‘s recommendation for test year 1997 reVenues,_
expensces, and rate base contained in Appendlx B to be 1easonab1e.

7. Resolut1on No. T- 15970 November 26, 1996, made Ponderédsa’s
present rates subject to reEund effect1ve January 1, 1997.

8. TD's recommended test year 199? decrease in local reVenues :
of $729,814 should be implémented in accord with the rate design
changes adopted.in Appendix D and consistent with this
Resolution., S

9. TD's proposal in response to Senate Bill 10635 to eliminate’
POnderosa s charge for Non-Published Service and Non- Listed
Sérvice, (Schedule- bD-1, $0.30 and $0 15, respect1Ve1y per month)
effective May 1, 1997 but to rétain a revenue requirement of
$4,511 per year as part of Schedule A-1, Flat Rate Exchange
Service, is reasonable, '

10. Ponderosa should file a Supplemeht to Advice Letter No. 220
to implement the rate changeés con51stent with this Resolutlon and
approved in Appendix D.

11. Resolution T-15987, January 13, 1997, deferred the
determlnatlon of Ponderosa'’s Callfornla High Cost Fund (CHCF-A)
requirement for 1997, as filed in Advice Letter No. 229, October
31, 1996, to its present GRC.

12. Since Ponderosa is found to be overearning in 1997, we find
that its actual CHCF-A requirement for 1997 is zero.

13. Ponderosa filed Advice Letter No. 232 to detariff its
payphone operations, effective April 15, 1997, pursuant to FCC
Order (bDocket 96-388).

14. Ponderosa has not addressed the ratemaking aspects of
payphone deregulation associated with its pay telephone service
detariffing acc0mp1ished in Advice Letter No. 232, effective
April 15, 1997‘

15. Ponderosa should file 4 new Advice Letter within 90 days of
the effective date of this resolution, to address the ratemaking




Resolution No. T-16005 April 23, 1997
al 220/3jsh

effects associated with payphone deregulation and its pay
telephone service detariffing accomplished in its Advice Letter
No. 232,

16. Since Ponderosa is found to be overearning by $729,814 for
1997, any request for monies in CHCF-A funding for 1997 is
denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED thatt

1. The revenues, expenses, and rate base amounts recowmended by
the Telecommunications D1v151on for The Ponderosa Telephone
Company for test year 1997 in Append1x B are adopted for
ratemaklng purposes,

2. The rate de51gn changes adopted in Appendlx D and consistent
with this Resolution are made effective January. 1, 1997. The
Ponderosa Telephone Company shall refund the 12.72% surcredit
applicable to local and tell’ services, over an eight month period
from May 1, 1997 thru December 31, 1997, as adopted in Appendixk D
pursuant to Resolution No. T- 15970 November 26, 1996.

3. The Ponderosa Telephone Company shall fileé a supplement to
Advice Leétter No. 220, effective on 5 days notice, to implement
the rate des;gn changes adopted in Ordering Paragraph 2 above.

S. The request by The Ponderosa Telephone Company in Advice
Letter No. 229, Octéber 31, 1996. for a determination that the
CHCF-A fuﬁdLng for 1997, pending the outcome of the General Rate
Case filing in Advice Letter No. 220 is denied.

6; The Ponderosa TelephOne Company shall use zero as its 1997
CHCF-A requirement when it files its 1998 CHCF-A advice letter.

7. The POnderosa‘TelephOne Company shall file a new advice
letter, within 90-days of the effective date of this resolution,
to address the ratemaking effects assoc1ated with payphone
deregulation and its pay telephone service detarlfflng
accomplished in its Advice Letter No. 23

This Resolution is effective today.




Resolution No. T-16005 april 23, 1997
AL 220/jsh

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public
Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on aApril 23, 1997.
The following Commlssioners approved it:

WESLEY M. {
Execdtive Director

P. GRFGORY CONLON
Pre51dent
JBSSIE J. KNIGHP ~Jr.
HENRY M.,DUQUE
JOSIAH L.~ NEEPBR
RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners




PONDEROSA

Appendix A, Resdlution No, 116005

’ Comparison o TO's and The Pondarosas’ Estimalad lntrastate Results of Operabons
" alPrésent Rates

Test Year 1997

 fnbastate Estmales

TD

Amound

OPERATING REVENUES
- Local Network Revenwes

* - Lohg Distance Network

. Network Access Senice- VS
- LESS: Uncoliectles

TOTAL OPER. REV.

OPERATLNG EXPENSES

- _Depreciabon & Amod-zabon

~-. Plant Specific

- Plant NonSpeoﬁc (Iess Depr)
“Customeér Operations
chporate OpéraSons

US Exp Ag - USF

TOTAL OPER. EXPS.

opemmc TAXES
- Operating TG

- - P Tax -
IncamTax

Amo:l Oelered AT
Statg lncoms Tax
Amoit Deferred SIT

TOTAL OPER. TAXES
NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE (Avirage)

" Plantin Secvice )
tedials & Supplies .

Woddng Cash

Telephorw Pit Undet Const.

LESS: Oepreoabm Resénve

© LESS: Deferred Tax

_I,ESS: Customet Deposits
TOT. AVG. RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

Ponderosa

$2212.917
$4,302,958
$2 390 607

$£271.500

$9.243.009

$3.463614

$899.642
$839,849
$1.611.438

- (82.974,859)

$5513306

o
0
$1684.904
$965.224
$0
$261.089
$0

$1,440.217
$2,283516

$38838014
$198311

$3,988.343

($18.137.877)

($1,279,536)
($12.2%0)

$20,335565

1125%

$2558669

$4.060.432

$2,793386

$303,000
N m .
9,741,187

$4,014,412
$1,785,700

$914.702
T §912,632
$1.824,952

‘ {$3.878.912)

- §5,673486

$0

$209,464

. $1,09,154
. $0
$311,284

T s
. 50
$1.614,393

$2.553,302

$38313910

$216,758
$754,500
$2 587,317

- {$19,197,026)

($1,420,365)
($110,141)

$21,142.064
12.06%

(§280,692)
£222823
($492.719)
537,500}
s

(998349)

($550.798)
($112,078)

($15.080) - -

($72,783)
($213,514)
$304,053

{$60,180)

0

T
- ($24,560)
($127,930)

so -

($20,692) -

$0

$173.182)

($264.786)

($3.415,796)

($18.455)

($71,000)
$1,400,966

$1.059.143
$140,829
$97.821

(6606.486)




PONDEROSA

Appendix B, Resolution No. 116005
. Results of OperaSons Foracas! with TD's Proposed Changes In Rates

Test Year 1937

Total
Intrastale

Proposed

Adopled
intrastale

OPERATING REVENUES

+ Local Network Revenues

© Network Access Seqvice-USF

. Network A20éss Senice-lntraState
- Tol Senice

. ’. - BA&Cllasiste
- . Othet Operating

- LESS: Uncoflecttles
~ TOTAL OPER. REV.

.+ QPERATING EXPENSES .

" Dépreciation & Anocizabon
PlantSpesifc -

... PlantNoa-Specific (less Depv )

" Customet Operatioas

- Corpirale Operatidns

-7 Qthet Income & Expenses -

; TOTAL OPEREXPS.
_ OPERATING TAXES

6ng ITG

. PRty Tax

Ofther Taxes

. Federal Inoome Tax
© Amont Deferred FIT

State Income Tax
- Amort Delerréd SIT

TOTAL OPER. TAXES
NET OPERATING INCOME
RATE BASE (Average)

- Plantin Senvice
Malerials & Supplies

LESS: Depreciation Reserve
- LESS: Deferred Yax '

* LESS: Gustomer Deposits _
TOT. AVG. RATE BASE

RAYE OF RETURN

$2,558,669

$4.0580,132 -

$2,793,386
$3093,000
$0

$0

$0

$9.741,187

$4014.442
- $1,785.700
$914,702 -

$ot12632
$1,624,952
($3878912)

$5.573.485
$0

.
$209,454

$1,093,154

$0
$314,781
40

$1.6143%9

$33313,910
$216.766
$751,500
$2587,377
($19,197,026)
($1,420,365)

($110,111)
$21,142,054

12.08%

Changss in Rates

($729.814)
$0-
0
$0
$o

- (§729814)

($226,201)
($64.516)

{$290,717)
($439.087)

$1,828.855
$4.080,132
$2,793386
$303.,000
s .
£ I

$0

$9.011,373

4014412
$1.785,7100
$914.702
- $912,632
$1.824,952

| ($3.678912)
 $6.573486

@

$0
$209,464
$0

$0
$1,323,682

247,

£2,114.205

$38,313910
$216,766

$754,500

$2587.377
($19,197,026)
($1.420,365)
($116,111)

$21,142,064

16.00%




PONDEROSA

Appendlx 0, Resohution No. T-16008

Calkutation of Ponderosa Telephone Company’s Net Yo Gross Multipher
and Incremnental Revenus Raquirement

TestYear 1997
Gross Opevaling Reverwes : : 1.00000

Uncolestbles ’ 0.00000
- NelRevenues ) . 100000

© $late bhoome Tax Rate (al 8.64% efl. 1/187) 0.08340
- Federa Taxablelncome 031160
. " Federat lncome Tax (a134.00%) . 34.00% 030594
©7 Netlncome » \ o 0.60166
£ Netho Gross Reveouve Muttiplier - L 1662079328
. State Rato Base _ s21,142051
. State Retum 6n Raté Base (at 10.00%) 10.00% ' $2,114.265
. State Net Operating Income o ' - $2553.302
- NetDefcit o¢ (Over Eamings) ' : _ ($439,097)

Gross Revenve Requirement , ($729.814)

Total Revenus Réquiremént (5729.814)




Ponderosa

Appendix D, Resotution Ns. T-16005
Present and Adopted Rates and Interlm Surcredit Calculstion for Ponderosa Telephone Company
Test Yoas 1997

: - Present Adopted $ Rate . % Rate
Tariff Schedule Rates Rates "~ Change Change

tndrvidual Acdoss Ling . $17.85 $14.65 ($3.20) 7.93%
Two-Party Adccess Lind $137s $1465 . 09 O 655%
ULTS-Indrvidual Aocess Ling $5.62 $5.62 $0.60 0.00%
ULTS-Two parly Access Line £3.16 . §582 4246 72.85%
Business Senvice: : : _
InFhidual Access Ling o 3390 $2475 Co($9a5) -26.99%
Two-Party Adcess Line _ $21.25 $2475 ($2.50)

- Key Aocess Line ) $3390 $24.75 ($9.15)
G.O. Trunk Access Line ' $45.30 $24.75 (§20.55)

Schedile A'S Sem-Pub $ve
Sermi Pub Cointox Sve Be0 . ($3.00)
. 7. . .

_ One Party-Business
" Four Party-Residence

Schedule D-1 Direct Listing
Resldende: ‘ '
FEX Noa-Published
Nocpublished Service
Nonlisted Service

Schedule A-21 Multl-Efemeni Charges
New Service/Supersedure

© Schedule A-25 Bill Surcharge

8illing Swcharge

Interim Surcredit

Gross Revenue Requirement Reduction 729814
Divide by 12 Monthly Perlods 60,818
Overbilling Jan 1-Apr 31,97 : - 24321
. Monthly Refund Over 8 Months ' 30,409 -
g Monthly Local & Toll Services Billing Base - 239,066
. Suréredit from May 97 to Dec. 97 12.72% -




